LUXURY MOTELS, INC., a )
Florida Corporation, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
)
Plaintiff,
) .
vs. BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
)
AMERICAN FIDELITY LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY, a Florida Corporation, )
AT LAW. NQ. 9567,
Defendant. )
 REPLICATION:

Now comes the Plaintiff in the above styled cause and for re!
plication to the answer of the Defendant herein, sets down and

assigns, both separately and severally, the following to Pleas

numbered 2 through 12, both inclusive:

1. The Plaintiff joins issues on said Pleas.

Z. And further, by way of special replication to Pleas num-
bered 2 and 10 of the answer filed by the Defendant herein, the
Plaintiff alleges as follows: That from the date of the loan ap-
plication, to-wit, June 6, 1967, the Plaintiff herein furnished to
the Defendant profit and loss statements covering its operations
over requested periods of time, which statements were neither fully
audited nor certified; that the Defendant, American Fidelity Life
Insurance Company, registered no objections to the form or suf-
ficiency of said statements; that on or about August 30, 1968, at
the request of the Defemdant, American Fidelity Life Insurance
Company, a profit and loss statement was furnished which was not

completely audited, nor certified, and that the Defendant, American

Fidelity Life Insurance Company, registered no objections as to
the form and sufficiency of said statement; that on or about January
b, 1969, the Defendant, American Fidelity Life Insurance Company, in
writing, agreed to loan the Plaintiff the additiomal sum of
$250,000.00, at eight percent interest, provided said offer was ac-
kepted within.thirty days, waiving the requirements of 5(b) and 5(c)
pf the loan commitment attached to complaint as Exhibit "A", and
that the Plaintiff failed to sign said commitment on the inducement

ind representation of the Defendant that the loan amount could be




increased to $300,000.00; the Plaintiff further alleges that be-
Cause of said inducements and representations so made to increase
said loan, the said loan agreement dated January 8, 1969, and
waiver was not executed by it; Plaintiff further alleges that aftery
expiration of the waiver and commitment dated January 8, 1969, it
made repeated efforts to obtain action on said loan commitment and
made repeated entreaties of the Defendant as to what steps should
be taken and as a result of a communication from the Defendant,
submitted a profit and loss statement which was in substantial ac-
cord insofar as form and contents are concerned, as to profit and
loss statements previously submitted, said statement being forward
ed to the Defendant on or azbout to-wit, April 28, 1969; that thered
after the Defendant made no objection to the form or sufficiency
of said statement and made no additional request for financial in-
formation, nor did it ever discuss with the Plaintiff the matter
of the alleged inadequacy of the said statements so furnished;
Plaintiff further alleges that at a time unknown to the Plaintiff,
Defendant acted upon said matter by refusing said loan and motifi-
ed the Plaintiff of such action on or about July 25, 1969, and
thereafter, although requested to do so, refused to inform the
Plaintiff of its reasons of failing to approve the additional loan
commitment.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant is estopped from claiming that the
Plaintiff had failed to furnish or to have furnished audited and
certified financial statements showing the operation of the motel

sufficient to repay a $500,000.00 loan.

HOLBERG and TULLY
. .~and-
J. CONNOR_OWENS, JR.,

{ "’] s ) 4 .
By}wﬁﬁk\éééi4gauo/ CZ;;;{{{EC7, S}? N

" Attorneys for Plaintiff. V4

FILED o4

JANS - 172

UNICE B, BLACKMON cmcure

CLERK




3

I, the undersigned, one of the Attorneys of Record for the

Plaintiff in the foregoing cause, do hereby certify that I have
this day forwarded a copy of the foregoing replication to Donald
F. Pierce, one of the Attorneys of Record for the Defendant in
said cause, by placing the same in the United States Maill, proper-

ly addressed, with postage prepaid, this 4th day of January, 197Z.
Py u/u Alitg ﬁ

0y - ; J /(
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LUXURY MOTELS, INC., a
Florida Corporation,

IN THE CIRCULIT COURT OF

BALDWIN COUNTY,
Plaintiff,
ATABAMA
-S -
AT LAW
AMERICAN FIDELITY LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY, a Florida Corporation,

S Mo Nt S N N N N N e

Defendant. CASE NO. 9567

ANSWER

Comes now the defendant in the above-styled cause,
American Fidelity Life Insurance Company, and for answer
to the complaint as last amended sets down and assigns
the following separate and several pleas, separately

and severally{

1. The material allegations of the éomplaint are

untrue.

2. The contract under which plaintiff claims, a
copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and
made a part hereof provides:
For additional loan of $250,000.00,
American Fidelity Life Insurance
Company [defendant] will be furnished
audited and certified financial state-
ment showing operation of motel suffi-
cient to repay $500,000.00 loan.
Plaintiff has failed to furnish or to have furnished audited

and certified fimancial statements showing operation of

motel sufficient to repay $500,000.00 loan and hence plaintiff
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is not entitled to recover any damages for the refusal
of defendant to loan plaintiff the second advance of

$250,000.00.

3. The contract under which plaintiff claims, a
copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and
made a part hereof, provides:

American Fidelity Life Insurance Company
[defendant] shall have the sole or entire
discretion in determining that profits
are sufficient for the increased loan of
$250,000.00.
Defendant in its sole or entire discretion determined
that profits were not sufficient for the increased loan
of $250,000.00 and hence plaintiff is not entitled to

recover any damages for the refusal of defendant to loan

plaintiff the second advance of $250,000.00.

4. The contract under which plaintiff claims, a
copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and
made a part hereof, provides:
American Fidelity Life Insurance Company
[defendant] shall have the sole or entire
discretion in determining that profits are
sufficient for the increased loan of
$250,000.00.
American Fidelity Life Insurance Company, in its sole or
entire discretion, determined that profits were not suffi-
cient for the increased loan of $250,000.00 and in making

such determination within its sole or entire discretion

defendant did not act 1n an arbitrary manner and hence
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plaintiff is not entitled to recover any damages for the
refusal of defendant to loan plaintiff the second advance

of $250,000.00.

5. The contract under which plaintiff claims, a copy
of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made a part
hereof, provides:

American Fidelity Life Insurance Company
[defendant] shall have the sole or entire
discretion in determining that profits
are sufficient for the increased loan of
$250,000.00.
American Fidelity Life Insurance Company, in its sole or
entire discretion, determined that profits were not suffi-
cient for the increased loan of $250,000.00 and in making
such determination within its sole or entire discretion,
defendant did not act in bad faith and hence plaintiff is

not entitled to recover any damages for the refusal of

defendant to loan plaintiff the second advance of $250,000.00.

6. The contract under which plaintiff claims, a copy
of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made a part
hereof, provides:

American Fidelity Life Insurance Company
[defendant] shall have the sole or entire
discretion in determining that profits are
sufficient for the increased loan of
$250,000.00.
American Fidelity Life Insurance Company, in its sole or
entire discretion, determined that profits were not suffi-
cient for the increased loan of $250,000.00 and in making

such determination within its sole or entire discretion,

defendant acted in good faith and hence plaintiff is not

v B8 aplng
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entitled to recover any damages for the refusal of

defendant to loan plaintiff the second advance of $250,000.00.

7. The contract under which plaintiff claims, a copy
of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A™ and made a part
hereof, provides:

American Fidelity Life Insurance Company

[defendant] shall have the sole or entire

discretion in determining that profits are

sufficient for the increased loan of

$250,000.00.
American Fidelity Life Insurance Company, in its sole or
entire discretion, determined that profits were not suffi-
cient for the increased loan of $250,000.00 and in making
such determination within its sole or entire discretion,
defendant's determination was reasonable and hence plaintiff

is not entitled to recover any damages for the refusal of

defendant to loan plaintiff the second advance of $250,000.00.

8. The contract under which plaintiff claims, a copy
of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made a part
hereof, provides:

American Fidelity Life Insurance Company
[defendant] shall have the sole or entire
discretion in determinimng that profits
are sufficient for the increased loan of
$250,000.00.
American Fidelity Life Insurance Company, in its sole or
entire discretion, determined that profits were not suffi-
cient for the increased loan of $250,000.00 and in making
such determination within its sole or entire discretion,

defendant's determination was genuine and hence plaintiff

is not entitled to recover any damages for the refusal of

v B8 apsy7
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defendant to loan plaintiff the second advance of

$250,000.00.

9. The contract under which plaintiff claims, a copy
of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made a part
hereof, provides:

American Fidelity Life Insurance Company

[defendant] shall have the sole or entire

discretion in determining that profits

are sufficient for the increased loan of

$250,000.00.
American Fidelity Life TInsurance Company, in its sole or
entire discretion, determined that profits were not suffi-
cient for the increased loan of $250,000.00 and in making
such determination within its sole or entire discretiom,
defendant's determination was made in good faith and was not
arbitrary, capricious or umreasonable and hence plaintiff is

not entitled to recover any damages for the refusal of

defendant to loan plaintiff the second advance of $250,000.00.

10. The comntract under which plaintiff claims, a copy
of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made a part
hereof, provides:
Financial statement of present operation signed
and audited by certified public accountant to
be furnished American Fidelity Life Tnsurance
Company [defendant].

No financial statement of present operations signed and

audited by certified public accountant was furnsihed to

defendant and hence plaintiff ought not recover.

W B8 ug g

b,
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11. The contract under which plaintiff claims, a copy
of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made a part
hereof, provides:

Applicant [plaintiff] will request additional
loan of $250,000.00 making total loan of
$500,000.00 approximately 12 months after
conversion to Holiday Inn.
No request for additional loan of $250,000.00 making total
loan of $500,000.00 was requested by plaintiff approxi-

mately 12 months after conversion to Holiday Inn and hence

plaintiff ought not recover.

12. The contract under which plaintiff claims, a copy
of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made a part
hereof, provides:

All of the above subject to an appraisal in
an amount satisfactory to American Fidelity
Life Insurance Company [defendant].

No appraisal in an amount satisfactory to defendant was

ever submitted to defendant and hence plaintiff ought not

0/2%/ { Tieecs

Do aIa F. Pierce

Trial Attorneys for Defendant
OF COUNSEL

HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON

; L1l
V0L B8 axdSy
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have mailed a true and correct
copy of the foregoing answer to J. Connor Owens, Jr. and
Albert J. Tully, Attormneys of Record, by depositing a
copy of same in the United States mail, postage prepaid,
addressed to saild attorneys at theilr offices in Bay Minette,

Alaba and Mobile, Alabama, respectively, on this, the

-

L/
. day of December, 1971.

DEC 29 19N
EUNICE B. BLACKMON Lo

Yot

58 e igg




LUXURY MOTELS, INC.,

A Florida Corporation, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff,
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
vs.

AMERICAN FIDELITY LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY, a Florida Corporation,

AT LAW. NO. 9567.

L L L U S e

Defendant.

AMENDED COMPLAINT:

The Plaintiff claims of the Defendant, the sum of TWO
HUNDRED NINETY SEVEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($297,000.00) as damages for
breach of a writtenm agreement entered into by and between the
Plaintiff and the Defendant on June 7, 1967, a copy of which said
agreement is attached hereto, labeled Exhibit "A" and made a part
of this amended complaint as if the same were specifically written
herein; Plaintiff further alleges that on August 31, 1967,
Plaintiff executed a note payable to the Defendant in the sum of
Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) and executed the
mortgages required under Exhibit "A™ and that advances were sub-
sequently made in accordance with the terms of the said note and
mortgages; Plaintiff further alleges that on the 11th day of
November, 1968, it received from the Holiday Inns of Americe, Inc.,
approval of its franchise and so informed the Defendant within a
period of siﬁ weeks from said date; Plaintiff further alleges that
it made oral application for the additional advance set forth in
Exhibit "A" prior to January &, 1969.

Plaintiff further alleges that although it complied with all
of the terms and conditions of the said agreement, the Defendant
herein breached the conditions of said agreement by refusing, in
writing, on July 25, 1969, to loan the Plaintiff the second advance
of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) provided for
in said written agreement and as a consequence of said breach, the
Plaintiff was damaged in this: it was forced to borrow funds

elsewhere at a higher interest rate; it incurred legal, brokerage




and commitment fees in securing other loans; it incurred salaried
expenses arising directly from the delay caused in being required
to seek other loan funds, 211 to the damage of the Plaintiff,
hence this suit.

HOLBERG and TULLY

and
J CONNOR OWENS, JR.

%% -
By: 7| ék4i&,04/ //}&zdi,g i
////Attorneys ftor the Plalntlgﬁz

I, the undersigned, one of the Attorneys of Record for the
Plaintiff in the foregoing cause, do hereby certify that I have
Ccaused a copy of the foregoing Amended Complaint to be served on
Donald F. Pierce, one of the Attorneys of Record for the Defendant
in said cause, by placing the same in the United States Mail,

properly addressed, with postage prepaid, this 10th day of March,

1971. /?:
Ao o\
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LUXURY MOTELS, INC.

A Florida Corporation,

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff,

Vs. BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

AMERICAN FIDELITY LIFE INSURANCE

COMPANY, a Florida Corporation, AT LAW. NC.. 9567

R . T L N W e

Defendant.

MOTICN TC PRODUCE:

Comes the Plaintiff in the above styled cause, by and

o

through its Attorney of Record, and moves the Court to enter an
order requiring the Defendant, American Fidelity Life Insurance
Company, to produce the items and documents hereinafter listed be-
fere this Court omn Tuesday, May 4, 1971, at the hour of 2:00
o'clock P. M., for the purpcse of examination by the Plaintiff:

(1} All loan documents, papers, correspondence, and
all written materials in connection with the lcan or
loans made by American Fidelity Life Insurance
Company to Luxury Motels, Inc;

(2) All Minutes of the meetings of the Finance Com-
mittee of American Fidelity Life Insurance Company
in connection with transactions with Luxury Motels,
Inc;

{3) All Minutes of the Meetings of the Finance Conm-
mittee of American Fidelity Life Insurance Company,
dealing with Luxury Motels, Inc., between May 27,
1966, and November 20, 1870;

(4) Copies of all audits and finance reports procured
by American Fidelity Life Insurance Connany on Luxury
Motels, Inc., from whatever source, including, but not
iimited to, those furnished by Luxury Motels, Imnc.,
from May 27, 1966, through November 20, 1976.

//‘*"v--‘
ttorney for Plai ntlff ,7

e
-

The above /&nd foregoing Motion has, by order of the

Court, been set for nearing om Friday, April 30, 1671, at 9:30

o'clock A. M. ///\

5£¢44Agﬁhxj A&D%&444 ;/ﬁé

// ﬁutorqey for Plaintiff jyf
!

oo B8 ae 48




I, the undersigned, Attorney of Record for the Plaintiff
in the foregoing cause, do hereby certify that I have caused a copy
of the foregoing motion and notice of hearing to be served on
Donald F. Pierce, the Attorney of Record for the Defendant in said
cause, by depositing the same in the United States Mail, properly

addressed, with postage prepaid, this 26th day of April, 1971.

CIRCULE

EUNICE B. BLACKMON cierc

¥oL 88 ?Agf':jég




LUXURY MOTELS, INC.,

A Florida Corporation, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT CF

Plaintiff,
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
VS.

AMERICAN FIDELITY LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY, a Florida Corporation,

AT LAW. NO. 9567

L L N L W e e N

Defendant.

ORDER:

This cause coming on to be heard on the motion of the
Piaintiff in this cause, that the Defendant herein produce certain
instruments and documents befcre this Court, and the same having
been considered by the Court, it is, therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED
AND DECREED by the Court that the Defendant herein, have before
this Court on Tuesday, May &, 1971, at the hour of 2:00 o'clock
P. M., for examination by the Plaintiff, the following:

(1) All loan documents, papers, correspondence, and

all written materials in connection with the loan or

ioans made by American Fidelity Life Insurance

Company to Luxury Motels, Inc;

(2) All Minutes of the meetings of the Finance

Committee of American Fidelity Life Insurance Company

in connection with transactions with Luxury Motels, Inc;

{(3) All Minutes of the Meetings of the Finance Com-

mittee of American Fidelity Life Insurance Company,

dealing with Luxury Motels, Inc., between May 27,

1966, and Nevember 20, 1870;

(4) Copies of all audits and finance reports procured

by American Fidelity Life Insurance Company on Luxury

Motels, Inc., from whatever source, incliuding, but not

limited to, those furnished by Luxury Motels, Inc.,

from May 27, 1966, through November 20, 1970.

DONE this 30th day of April, 1971.

1t Jucdge.

MAY 4 1971
EUNICEB, BLACKMON o

w B HEGIU




LUXURY MOTELS, INC.,

A Florida Ccrporation, IN THEE CIRCUIT COURT OF

BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
Vs.
AMERICAN FIDE AT LAW. NO. 9567
COMPANY, & F1

[ S N R N

This cause coming on to be heard on Defendant's demurrer

to the Amended Complaint of the Plaintiff, and the same having

been considered by the Court, 1t is, therefore,

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that Defendant's
demurrer be, and the same is hereby overruled.

DONE this 8th day of December, 1871.

TN mfemin, A \/L\,OVOM%QW ) )
[ ./ Circuit Judge.

FILED

EUNICE B. BLACKMON ermeurr

CLERK |

v 08 me 34




STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

1, the undersigned as Superintendent of Insurance for the State of Alabama,

hereby certify that on the 23rd day of November , 1970, I

sert by registered mail in an envelope as follows:

American Fidelity Life Insurance Company REGTSTERED MATIL

1528 Barrancas Avenue RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
_?gnsacqla,_Florida 325G7

bearing sufficient prepaid postage, a copy of a summons and complaint served upon

me by the Sheriff of Montgomery County, Alabama, i a cause styled as follows:

Tuxury Motels, Inc. , Plaintiff

in the Circuit Court of Baldwin County

VERSUS

{Name of Court)
American Fidelity Life Imsurance Company , Defendant

And that on the _ 30tk day of November , 1970, I received

the return card showing receipt by the designated addressee of said envelope on

+ the day of not shown . 1970.
Witness my hand and official seal this the 3rd day of Decdember -,
1970.

Ry
- Aot [Aozarm
SUPER INTENDENT INSURANCE




HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON

LAWYERS
CHAS, C.HAND 30TH FLOOR-FIRST NATIONAL BANK DUILDING
&, 0. ARENDALL,JR.
T. MASSEY BEDSOLE
THOMAS G.GR!AVEsz.JR.

MOBILE, ALABAMA

38601
VIVIAN G.JOHNSTON,JR.

PALL W. BROCK

ALEX ¥, LANKFORD, I
EDMUND R.CANNON
LYMAN F. HOLLAMD, JR.
JoTHOMAS HINES,JR.
CONALD F, PIERCE
LOWS B BRASWELR
HAROLD D, PARKMAN
C.PORTER BROCKJR.

November 30, 1971

HARWELL C.COALE,JR.
STEPHEN G, CRAWFCRD
JERRY A.MEcDOWELL

W, RAMSEY MCKINNEY,JR.
LARRY W.SIMS

A CLAY RANKIN, T
EDWARD A, HYNDMAN,JR.
MICHAECL D.KNIGHT

8, MAMP LZZELLE, D

Clerk
Circuit Court of Baldwin County
Bay Minette, Alabama

Re: Luxury Motels vs. American Fidelity Life

Insurance Company

Gentlemen:

MAILING ADDRESS!
P C. DRAWER &
oR & O.BOX 123

CARLE ADDRESSI
HHAB
TELEPHONE
ajza-suil
AREA CODE ZCS

Please file the enclosed demurrer in the case of

Luxury Motels, Inc. vs. American
Company, Case No. 9567.
ledging receipt and filing of this demurrer
an initialed copy of this letter which we enclose.

Fidelity Life Insurance
We would appreciate your acknow-
by returning

 Thank you very much for your cooperation and.assis-

tance.

Very truly yours,

) /ﬂ i -
N G /{ﬂ//

For the Firm

GHU:bc

Enclosure

et

7



LUXURY MCTELS, INC.,

A Florida Corporation, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT QF

Plaintiff,
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
vs.

AMERICAN FIDELITY LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY, a Florida Corporation,

AT LAYW.

)
)
)
)i
i 547

Defencant.

The Plaintiff claims of the Defendant the sum of TWO HUNDRED
NINETY SEVEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($2$7,000.00), damages for breach
of a written agreement entered into by and between the Plaintiff
and the Defendant on June 7, 1967, wherein and whereby, for valu-
able consideration paid to the Defendant by the Plaintiff, the
Defendant agreed to lend to the Plaintiff the sum of $500,000.00,
repayabie in monthly instaliments over a period of twenty years,

with interest thereon at the rate of seven percent (7%) per annum;

ad-

;..l.

Plaintiff further alleges that szid loan was to be made
vances of $250,000.00 each, the first advance to be made upon ac-
ceptance of the commitment by the Plaintiff and upon execution of
required note and mortgage by the Plaintiff, and the second advanc
was to be made upon application by the Plaintiff within twelve
months from the date the Plaintiff secured a Holiday Inn franchise

Plaintiff further alleges that although it complied with =211
of the conditions of said agreement, the Defendant herein breached
the conditions of sazid agreement by refusing to loan to the
Plaintiff the second advance of $250,000.00 provided for in said
written agreement and as a consequence of said breach, the
Plaintiff was damaged in this: it was forced tc borrow funds else
where at a higher interest rate; it incurred legal, brokerage and
commitment fees in securing other loan funds; it incurred salaried
expenses arising directly from the delay caused in being reguired
to seek other loan funds, all to the damage of the Plaintiff,
hence this suit.

HOLBERG AND TULLY

and
J. CONNOR OWENS, JR.

Z;i&/ % C:Zi?i4944 /g;% i

ttorneys for the PlaintyTf/

i B8 mdod

T




Plaintiff demands

tried by Jury.

this cause be

(44 <
j ottt e Ll tn Q?

;J’CORROT Owens, Jr.

v B .

e €77
%SG




SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT

THE STATE OF ALABAMA ) Circuit Court, Baldwin County

BALDWIN COUNTY j. N O e
............................ TERM, 19

You Are Hereby Commanded to Summon AMERTCAN FIDELITY LIFL INSURANCE CCOMPANY ,

U SO o o s I O o aT o ofc B ol o .+ BSOSO O U PSSP SOOI OOs

..................................................................................................................................................................................

"to appear and plead, answer or demur. within thirty days from the service hereof, to the complaint

filed in the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, State of Alabama, at Bay Minette against.......cccccrvmceocecannes

SERVE SUPERINTENDENT OF INSURANCE
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA




THE STATE OF ALABAMA
BALDWIN COUNTY

CIRCUIT COURT

LUXURY MOTELS, INC., a

............................................................................

...........................................................................

Plaintiffs

Vs,
AMERICAN FIDELITY LIFE
INSURANCL COMPANY, a Florida
QIROrar o,

Tored

Defendants

SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT

.. SCONNOR OWENS] firitgerer
P. 0. BOX 729 o
BANY MINBIPL Clap, AL-50 each for

...................................................... Ahaprebiiaaerane
e i‘rocgssi:gsk RTTLIISY JRVEL
sevifg o v }am_t}l’fs Attorney
wroval exponse on euch of —— .

.................................................................

DO b3 LT [ANGYIEE:

J7.°

Defendant lives at

SERVEE SUPERINTENDENT OF
INSURANCE, MONTGOMERY, ALA.

e

g vmnaniopl N
P oppCgvnl INTORETes
1E i”‘jRgéieved In Office ;

F % 2 -
= 4 £
VoL UBI !‘A[,{: {Qtjb Moore Printing Co. - Bay Mineite, Ala.
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LUXURY MOTELS, INC.,
A Florida Corporatiomn,

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff,
vVSs.

AMERICAN FIDELITY LIFE INSURANCE LAW SIDE. NC. 8567.

)
)
] BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
)
COMPANY, a Florida Corporation, )
)

Defendant.

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION:

TO: MR. DONALD F. PIERCE

ATTORNEY AT LAW

P. 0. BOX 123

MOBILE, ALABAMA 36601

You are hereby notified that the Plaintiff, Luxury Motels,
Inc., will take the deposition of Mr. Terry M. Richardson, Vice-
Pfesident of American Fidelity Life Insurance Company, at the
Law Library lecated in the Baldwin County Courthouse in Bay Minett
Alabama, on Tuesday, May 4, 1971, at the hour of 2:00 o'clock P.
M., before Mrs. Louise Dusenbury, or before some other officer
authorized by law to take depositions. The deposition is to be
taken in accordance with and pursuant to Act No. 375 of the Alabanm
Legislature of 1955, as amended, and will continue from day to
day until the completion of the same, and you are invited to

attend and examine the deponent.

DATED this 23rd day of April, 1971.

<:2Agiz;4¢4</€%ff(jzz iy <;%k

y /’
. Connor Owens, Jr., /
Attorney for Plaintiff.

I, the undersigned, Attorney of Record for the Plaintiff in
the foregoing cause, do hereby certify that I have caused 2 copy
of the foregoing notice to be served on Donald F. Pierce, the
Attorney of Record for the Defendant in said cause, by depositing
the same in the United States Mzail, properly addréssed, with post-
age prepaid, this 23rd day of April, 1971.

07 )

Egg /é//,&r{,x/—‘

5 ) /ij}/ 57
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LUXURY MOTELS, INC., a
Florida Corporation,

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff,
vs.

AMERICAN FIDELITY LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY, a Florida Corporation,

)
)
) BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
)

AT LAW. NO. 9567
)
)

Defendant.

ORDER SUSTAINING DEMURRER:

This cause coming on te be heard on the demurrer filed by
the Defendant to the complaint, and the same being considered by
the Court, it is, therefore,

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that the
demurrer filed by the Defendant to the complaint be, and the same

is hereby sustained.

DONE this 16tk day of February, 1871.




LUXURY MOTELS, INC.,

A Florida Corporation, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff,
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
V5.

AMERICAN FIDELITY LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY, a Florida Corporation,

AT LAW. NO. 9567.

R N L e WO e W W

Defendant.

MOTION TO PRODUCE:

Comes the Plaintiff in the above styled cause, by and
through its Attorney of Record, and moves the Court to enter an
crder requiring the Defendant, American Fidelity Life Insurance
Company, to produce the items and documents hereinafter listed be-
fore this Court on Wednesday, January 19, 1972, at the hour of 9:00
o'clock A. M., in the trial of the above styled cause:

(1} All loan documents, papers, correspondence, and
all written materials in connection with the loan or
loans made by American Fidelity Life Insurance
Company to Luxury Motels, Inc;

(2) All Minutes of the meetings of the Finance Com-
mittee of American Fidelity Life Insurance Company
in connection with transactions with Luxury Motels, Inc;

(3) All Minutes of the meetings of the Finance Com-
mittee of American Fidelity Life Insurance Company,
dealing with Luxury Motels, Inc., between May 27,
1966, and November 20, 1970;

(4) Copies of all audits and finance reports procured
by American Fidelity Life Insurance Company on Luxury
Motels, Inc., from whatever source, including, but not
limited to, those furnished by Luxury Motels, Inc.,
from May 27, 1966, through November 20, 1970.

~

a A\

/‘\é /ﬁ A ;
P fiveeps’ L) Loy A
g ﬁxtorney for Plaintiff i//

The above and foregoing Motion has, by order of the Court,

been set for hearing on January 7 » 1972, at S

o'clock A. M.

~

Attorney for Plaintizff.

v B8 PA0E E T

v




I, the undersigned, one of the Attorneys of Record for the
Plaintiff in the foregoing cause, do hereby certify that I have
caused a copy of the foregoing motion and notice to be served on
Donald F. Pierce, the Attorney of Record for the Defendant in said
cause, by depositing the same in the United States Mail, properly

addressed, with postage prepaid, this 29th day of December, 1971,

-/ . -
C/"ﬁ 1 ) %
I N ottt g i /W -

ﬂ 7

FILED
UEL 29 1873

EUNICER. BLACKMON circurr
CLERK

vie o B8 wxZEE




LUXURY MOTELS, INC., a § IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Florida Corporation,

Plaintiff, § BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
vs.
§ AT LAW
AMERICAN FIDELITY LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY, a Florida Corporation,

Defendant. CASE NO. 9567

DEMURRER

Comes now the defendant in the above-styled cause,
American Fidelity Life Insurance Company, and demurs Co the
complaint and to each count thereof, separately and severally,
and for separate and several grounds of demurrer sets down
and assigns the following separate and several grounds,

separately and severally:

1. TFor that it does not state facts sufficient to con-

stitute a cause of action against this defendant.

2. TFor that the alleged written agreement, the breach
of which is the basis of this action, is not set out in the
complaint in substance or a copy of such written agreement

is not attached as an exhibit thereto.

3. TFor that the allegation that a valuable conslderation
was paid to the defendant by the plaintiff is merely a comn-

clusion of the pleader unsupported by any factual allegation

supporting same.

o 08wl




4. TFor that sufficient facts are not avered to show
any consideration paid or given by the plaintiff to the
defendant in support of the alleged written agreement upon

which this action is based.

5. Tor that the allegation that plaintiff bas complied
with all of the conditions precedent of said agreement 1s a

conclusion unsupported by factual averment.

6. TFor that the conditions of the alleged written
agreement, for the breach of which plaintiff sues, are not
set out in substance or in detail so that the allegation that
plaintiff has complied with all of such conditions is but a

conclusion.

7. TFor that the breach of said written agreement 1s mnot
set out in sufficient detail with certainty to support

plaintiff's cause of actiom.

8. TFor that it is not alleged in what manmer, at what
time and place and what conditions, if any, this defendant

breached the alleged written agreement with plaintiff.

9. Tor that the time and place of the alleged breach
of said written agreement by the defendant is not alleged

with sufficient certainty.

10.. For aught that appears from the allegations of the
complaint. defendant's refusal to the plaintiff of the second

advance of $250,000.00 provided for in said written agreement

e 08wl




-3 -

was in accordance with the terms and conditioms of said
written agreement as a matter of law and does not allege

a breach of said written agreement.

11. For aught that appears from the allegatiomns of the
complaint, defendant's alleged breach of said written agree-
ment was in accordance with the terms and conditions of such
agreement, which terms and conditions, if set out in sub-
stance or detail, would, as a mattér of law, disclose plain-
tiff's prior breach thereof; therefore, plaintiff fails to

state a cause of action against this defendant.

12. For that the pleader sets out in what said breach
constituted and the facts so set out do not show any breach

of said written agreement.

(:f . /K ////‘z,(f,ﬁ,a

C. Arendall, Jr. .
/B pap
‘f/LMx /V/ ’ /j // .

onald F. Pierce
Trlal Attorneys for Defendant

OF COUNSEL

HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON

Defendant respectfully demands a trial by jury.
\: ) N

ﬁi}; o @%%w CLERK

5 rm REGISIER

VoL 58 PALE 3!3 g
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have mailed a true and correct
cqpy“pﬁ_the foregoing demurrer to J. Connor. Owens, Jr.,
Esquire, Attormey for plaintiff, by depositing a copy of
same in the United States maill, postage prepaid, addressed
to Mr. Owens at his office in Bay Minette, Alabama, on this,

/’\__;

the 18th day of December, 1970,

CLERK
REGISTER

R,
68 e g g




LUXURY MOTELS, INC., a
Florida Corporation,

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
vSs.
AT TAW
AMERTCAN FIDELITY LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY, a Florida Corporationm,

Defendant.

Mo S N N N o N N N N’ N

CASE NO. 9567

DEMURRER

Comes now the defendant in the above-styled cause,
American Fidelity Life Insurance Company, and demurs to
the complaint as last amended and for separate and several
grounds of demurrer, sets down and assigns the following

separate and several grounds, separately and severally:

1. For that it does not state facts sufficient to con-

stitute a cause of action against this defendant.

2., For that the allegation that plaintiff has com-
plied with all of the conditions precedent of the agreement

is a conclusion unsupported by factual averment,

3. For that the breach of said written agreement is
not set out in sufficient detail with certainty to support

the plaintiff's cause of action.

4, For aught that appears from the allegation of
the complaint defendant's refusal to the plaintiff of the
second advance of $250,000.00 allegedly provided for in
said written agreement was in accordance with the terms and
conditions of said written agreement as a matter of law and

does not allege a breach of said written contract.

v B8 we 351
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5. For that the complaint sets out the facts alleged-
ly constituting the breach and the facts so set out do not

show any breach of sald written agreement.

6. Yor that the written agreement, which is attached
to the complalnt as Exhibit A, afflrmatlvely shows that the
‘Mdefendant was not obllgated to make the addltlonal advance..
of $250,000.00 and therefore the allegation of the complaint
that defendant breached the agreement "by refusing, in writing,
on July 25, 1969, to loan the plaintiff the second advance
of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) provided

1

for in said written agreement,” conflicts with the provisions

of the written agreement between the parties.

7. FYor that the written agreement, attached to the com-
plaint as Exhibit A, did not obligate the defendant to loan

to the plaintiff the second advance of $250,000.00.

8. For that the written agreement, attached to the com-
plaint as Exhibit A, provided: "American Fidelity Life In-
surance Company shall have the sole or entire discretion in

determining that profits are sufficient for the increased

m// 7 /%%/zc c

DONALD F. PIERCE
P. 0. Box 123
Mobile, Alabama

loan of $250,000.00."

//j/p;z—w/?/f/:, /// (5

G "HAMP UZZETLE,/13}P
P. 0. Box 123
Mobile, Alabama

Trial Attormeys for Defendant

OF COUNSEL:

HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON

E¥0L 58 PLE oL
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that I have on this 3¢74 day of

AL
/&?ngaﬁz;v— , 1971, served a copy of the foregoing plead-
s
~ing -on-counsel -for all-parties-to this proceeding, by mailing
the same by United States mail, properly addressed, and first

class postage prepaid.

@%M/éﬁ%@\

DECS 1877
EUNICE 8, B Ak ciecus

7
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HAND,

CHAS. Cr HAND

G, B. ARENDALL, JR.

T MASSEY DEOSOLE
THOMAS O. GREAVES, JR.
VIVIAN G JOHNSTON, JR.
BALL W, BROCHK

ALEX i LANKFOAD, T
FOMUND R CANNON
LYMAN F. HOLLAND, JR
Jr THOMAS MINES, JR.
CONALD F. RIERGE
LOUIS C. ARASWELL
HARGLE G FARKMAN

G. PORTER BROCK, JRA.
HARWECLL €. COALE, JR.
STEPHEN G. CRAWFORD
JCRRY A MEDOWELL

W. RAMSET MEKINNEY, SR,
LARAY L SiMS

A CLAY RAN®IN, ITE
EOWARD A. HYNDMAN, JF.
MICHAGL B KNIGHT

G, HAMP UZZELLE, I

ARENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON

LAWYERS

S307TH FLOOR FIRST NATIONAL BANK DUILDING

MAILING ADDRESS:

MOBILE, ALABAMA . 9. DRAWERC
OR P. 0. BOX 123
26601
CADLE ADDRESS:
HAD
TELEPHONE

December 28, 1971 s come 205

Mrs. Eunice B. Blackmon
Circuit Clerk and Register of
Baldwin County

Bay Minette, Alabama

Dear Mrs. Blackmon:

Luxury Motels, Inc., a Florida
Corporation vs. American Fidelity
Life Insurance Company, a Florida
Corporation - In the Circuit Court
of Baldwin County, Alabama - Case
No. 9567 =-=-w-- ~--- At Law

Enclosed please find the answer of the defendant in
the above-styled case which I would appreciate your

filing.

With best regards,

DFP/dm
Encl.

Very, ruly yours,

i ;f L \—%

Fé{ the Firm




HAN

CHAZ, €. HAND

€, ®. ARENDALL, JK.

T. MASSEKY BERSOLE
THQOMAS G. GREAVEE, JN.
WM., BREVARD HAND
YIVIAN G, JOHNSTON, JR.
FAUL W, BROCK

ALEX F. LANKFORD, 111
EOMUND R, CANNON
LYMAN F. MOLLAND, JA.
J. THOMAS HINES, JR.
BONALD F. PIZRCE

LOU[S E. BRASWEILL
HAROLD . PARAXKMAN

@, PORTER BROCK, JR,
HARWELL E. COALE, JRA.
STEPHEN G, CRAWFORD
JERRY A, MC DOWELL

W, RAMSEY MEKINNEY, JR
LARRY U, BIMS

A. CLAY RANKIM, 1T
EPWARD A, HYNDMAN, JN,
MICHAEL . KNIQHMT

4, HAMP UIIELLE, LN
THOMAS GUY GREAVES, (L

D, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON

. LAWYERS

30TH FLOOR . FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING MAILING ADDRESS:

MOBILE, ALABAMA on b 6 Box 133

38601 CABLE ADDRESS:

HAB
TELEFHONE
£32.54811

AREA CODE 20D

December 17, 1970

Lk, & Ll \.-gna;‘h-s w—.@?fiﬁ

% ag sl f 20 2 [ L S ?
Girpeult Court of Baldwin Q@mt}?
ey a A AT om T o

Bay Minette, sAlabama

=r
Dear iMrs

-,
e

]
U F
the above-referenced azt
f"
=

in fthe
note tha

Re: lLuzury Motels, Inmec., Plaintiff, vs,
American iﬁ@l ty Life Imsurance Company,
Defendant - Case No. 9567 - In the
Girvcult Court of Baldwin County, Alabams

1 o
iy

losed ple

fn
&y

nd & demurrer we have pre

ion. Would you please flle same
ireuit Court of Baldwin u@@mtya Alabama, You will
¢ we have forwarded a copy of this demurrer o

.
ared in
1

fs)

the plaintiff's attormey, J. Comnor Owems, Jr.

Lk
and th@ date £11
T

enclosed

DFP/
Encl.

&
&)
P
[
5

nlease iméic&ﬁe recelipt of this ple -
2 on the duplicate copy of this letler
ch and forwezd seme to my attentilon.

Very truly yours,
ORIGINAL SIGHED BY

DONALD F. PITRCE
For the Firo

e




HAND, ARENDALIL, BEDSCOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON

CHAG. C, HAND
C D AREINDALLJR,
T, MASSEY BEOSOLE

THOMAS G. GREAVES,JR.

WM, BREVARD HAND
VIVIAN G.JOHNSTON,JR.
PAUL W. BROCHK

ALEX F, LANKFORD, I
ESMUND R,CANNON
LYMAN F. HOLLAND,JR.
JTHOMAS HINES, R,
DONALD F. PIERCE
LOUIS £, BRASWELL
HARGLD . FARKMAN
CG.FORTER BROCK ,JR.
HARWELL E,COALE,JR.
STEPHEN . CRAWFORD
JERRY A MEDOWELL

W, RAMSEY MCKINNEY, JR.

LARRY U.SIMS
A CLAY RANKIN, I

CZOWARD A.WMYNDMAN,JR.

MICHAEL D-KNIGHT
G. HAMP U2Z8LLE, I

LAWYERS

A0TH FLOOR-FIRST NATIONAL BAMNK BUILDING
MAILING ADDRESS!
MOBILE, ALABAMA P - DRAWER G
QR B 0. B80X IZ23

3A66501
CADLE ADDRESS:

HAB
TELEPHONE

December 17, 1970 ARGA CODE 206

Mrs. Alice Duck, Clerk
Circuit Court of Baldwin County
Bay Minette, Alabama

Dear Mrs.

Luxury Motels, Inc., Plaintiff, vs.
American Fidelity Life Insurance Company,
Defendant - Case No. 9567 - In the
Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama

Enclosed please find a demurrer we have prepared in
the above-referenced action. Would you please file same
in the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama. You will
note that we have forwarded a copy of this demurrer to
the plaintiff's attorney, J. Connor Owens, Jr.

Would you please indicate receipt of this pleading
and the date filed on the duplicate copy of this letter
enclosed herewith and forward same to my attention.

With best regards,

DFP/dm
Encl.

Very truly yours,

e pbncl

Fﬁ% the Firm




